

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 28

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Community School District to Require that District to Provide and Fund Pupil Transportation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Community School District charter presently provides that transportation shall be provided by the respective towns for students in the Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Community School District; and

Whereas, the Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Community School District was expanded effective July 1, 1974 to include grades kindergarten through 8; and

Whereas, due to transportation subsidy funding under L. D. 1994, the Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Community School District has paid transportation costs since July 1, 1974; and

Whereas, it would create a hardship for the respective towns and the Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Community School District to jointly provide administration and funding for the transportation of pupils; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P&SL 1953, c. 156, § 9, 3rd sentence is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Transportation of pupils shall be provided by the district as provided by law and the expenditure for transportation shall be considered an expense of operation of the schools.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved and shall be retroactive to July 1, 1974.

Effective March 31, 1975

CHAPTER 29

AN ACT Creating the Newport Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the present water system owned by the Maine Water Company is inadequate and in need of immediate improvement and repair to protect the quality of the water and the health and well-being of the inhabitants of Newport; and